
4 3 3 3  .-. 
J ^ A  

BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc 
Suite 400 
150 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1556 

October 27,2000 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

@ BELLSOUTH 
~ 

Marshall M. Criser 111 
Regulatory Vice President 

O o / l O 3 ~ - 7 ' I o  
Re: Approval of an Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement Negotiated by 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") and Network Access Solutions Corporah'm 
Dursuant to Sections 251, 252 and 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BellSouth and 
Network Access Solutions Corp. are submitting to the Florida Public Service Commission 
an amendment to their negotiated agreement for the interconnection of their networks, 
the unbundling of specific network elements offered by BellSouth and the resale of 
BellSouth's telecommunications services to Network Access Solutions Corp. The 
Commission approved the initial agreement between the companies administratively. 
This amendment contains provisions for the High Frequency Spectrum Unbundled 
Network Element whates. 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Act, the Commission is charged with approving or 
rejecting the negotiated agreement between BellSouth and Network Access Solutions 
Corp. within 90 days of its submission. The Act provides that the Commission may only 
reject such an agreement if it finds that the agreement or any portion of the agreement 
discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the 
implementation of the agreement or any portion of the agreement is not consistent with 
the public interest, convenience and necessity. Both parties aver that neither of these 
reasons exist as to the agreement they have negotiated and therefore, are very hopeful 
that the Commission shall approve their agreement. 

Very truly yours, 

Regulatory Vice President 

c a )  



Page 1 

~ 

Amendment 
Attachment 1 
TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT TO TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

PAGES 
8 
12 
20 

The Agreement entered into by and between Network Access 
Solutions Corp and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., dated 03/29/1999, for 
the state(s) of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, 
North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee consists of the following: 

I ITEM I NO. 

1011 6/00 



AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
NETWORK ACCESS SOLUTIONS CORP. 

AND 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

DATED MARCH 29,1999 

Pursuant to this Agreement, (the “Amendment”), Network Access Solutions Cop. 
(‘WAS”) and BellSouth Telecomunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to 
collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to amend that certain Agreement between the 
Parties dated March 29,1999 (“Agreement”). 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement to adopt in its entirety the 
DIECA Communications, Inc. &/a Covad Communications Company (“Covd”) and 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”) Interconnection Agreement dated 
December 1,1998, and all amendments to said agreement executed and approved by the 
appropriate state regulatory commission as of the date of the execution of this 
Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to set forth the terms and 
conditions relating to BellSouth providing to NAS unbundled access to the high 
frequency spectrum of BellSouth’s local loops as a network element. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises contained herein, 
the parties to this Amendment, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to amend 
Attachment 2 of the Agreement by adding the following: - 

GENERAL 

1 .O BellSouth shall provide NAS access to the high frequency portion of the 
local loop as an unbundled network element (“High Frequency Spectrum’’ 
at the rates set forth in Section 4 herein. BellSouth shall provide NAS 
with the High Frequency Spectrum irrespective of whether BellSouth 
chooses to offer xDSL services on the loop. 

1.1 The High Frequency Spectrum is defined as the frequency range 
above the voiceband on a copper loop facility carrying analog 
circuit-switched voiceband transmissions. Access to the High 
Frequency Spectrum is intended to allow NAS the ability to 
provide Digital Subscriber Line (“xDSL”) data services. The High 
Frequency Spectrum shall be available for any version of xDSL 
presumed acceptable for deployment pursuant to 47 C.F.R. Section 
51.230, including, but not limited to, ADSL, RADSL, and any 
other xDSL technology that is presumed to be acceptable for 
deployment pursuant to FCC rules, BellSouth will continue to have 



access to the low frequency portion of the loop spectnrm (from 300 
Hertz to at least 3000 Hertz, and potentidly up to 3400 Hertz, 
depending on equipment and facilities) for the purposes of 
providing voice service. NAS shall only use xDSL technology that 
is within the PSD mask parameters set forth in T1.413 or other 
applicable industry standards. NAS shall provisibn xDSL service 
on the High Frequency Spectnrm in accordance with the applicable 
Technical Specifications and Standards. 

The foilowing loop requirements are necessary for NAS to be able 
to access the High Frequency Spectrum: an unconditioned, 2-wire 
copper loop, An unconditioned loop is a copper loop with no load 
coils, low-pass filters, range extenders, DAMLs, or similar devices 
and minimal bridged taps consistent with ANSI TI .413 and 
T1.601, The process of removing such devices is called 
“conditioning.” BellSouth shall charge and NAS shall pay as 
interim rates, the same rates that BellSouth charges for 
conditioning stand-alone loops (e.g.,unbundled copper loops, 
ADSL loops, and HDSL loops) until permanent pricing for loop 
conditioning is established either by mutual agreement or by a state 
public utility commission. The interim costs for conditioning are 
subject to true up as provided in paragraph 4.0. BellSouth will 
condition loops to enable NAS to provide xDSGbased services on 
the same loops the incumbent is providing analog voice service, 
regardless of loop length, BellSouth is not required to condition a 
loop for shared-line xDSL if conditioning of that loop significantly 
degrades BellSouth’s voice service. BellSouth shall charge, and 
NAS shall pay, for such conditioning the same rates BellSouth 
charges for conditioning stand-alone loops (e.g., unbundled copper 
loops, ADSL loops, and HDSL loops.) If NAS requests that 
BellSouth condition a loop longer than 18,000 ft. and such 
conditioning significantly degrades the voice services on the loop, 
NAS shall pay for the loop to be restored to its original state. 

NAS’s termination point is the point of termination for NAS on the 
toll main distributing h e  in the central office (‘Termination 
Point”). BellSouth will use jumpers to connect the NAS’s 
connecting block to the splitter. The splitter will route the High 
Frequency Spectrum on the circuit to the NAS’s xDSL equipment 
in the NAS’s collocation space. 

NAS shall have access to the Splitter for test purposes, irrespective 
of where the Splitter is placed in the BellSouth premises. 

PROVISIONING OF High Frequency Spectrum AND SPLITTER SPACE 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 



2.0 
follows: 

BellSouth will provide NAS with access to the High Frequency Spectnun as 

2.1 BellSouth is unable to obtain a sufficient number of splitters for 
placement in all central offices requested by competitive local 
exchange carriers (“CLECs”) by June 6,2000. Therefore, 
BellSouth, NAS and other CLECs have developed a process for 
allocating the initial orden of splitters. BellSouth will install all 
splitters ordered on or before April 28,2000, in accordance with 
the schedule set forth in Attachment 1 of this Agreement. Once all 
splitters ordered by all CLECs on or before April 28,2000, have 
been installed, BellSouth will install splitters within forty-two (42) 
calendar days of NAS’s submission of such order to the BellSouth 
Complex Resale Support Group; provided, however, that in the 
event BellSouth did not have reasonable notice that a particular 
central office was to have a splitter installed therein, the forty-two 
(42) day interval shall not apply. Collocation itself or an 
application for collocation will serve as reasonable notice. 
BellSouth and NAS will reevaluate this forty-two (42) day interval 
on or before August 1,2000. 

After June 6,2000, once a splitter is installed on behalf of NAS in 
a central of’fice, NAS shall be entitled to order the High Frequency 
Spectrum on lines served out of that central office. 

BellSouth will select, purchase, install, and maintain a central 
office POTS splitter and provide NAS access to data ports on the 
splitter. In the event that BellSouth elects to use a brand of splitter 
other than Sieccir, the Parties shall renegotiate the recurring and 
non-recurring rates associated with the splitter. In the event the 
Parties cannot agree upon such rates, the then current rates (final or 
interim) for the Siecor splitter shall be the interim rates for the new 
splitter. BellSouth will provide NAS with a carrier notification 
letter at least 30 days before of such change and shall work 
collaboratively with NAS to select a mutually agreeable brand of 
splitter for use by BellSouth. NAS shall thereafter purchase ports 
on the splitter as set forth more fully below. 

BellSouth will install the splitter in (i) a common area close to the 
NAS collocation area, if possible; or (ii) in a BellSouth relay rack 
as close to the NAS DSO termination point as possible. For 
purposes of this section, a common area is defined as an area in the 
central office in which both Parties have access to a common test 
access point. BellSouth will cross-connect the splitter data ports 
to a specified NAS DSO at such time that a NAS end user’s service 
is established. 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 



2.5 The High Frequency Spectrum shall only be available on loops on 
which BellSouth is also providing, and Continues to provide, 
analog voice service. In the event the end-user terminates its 
BellSouth provided voice service for any reason, and NAS desires 
to continue providing xDSL service on such loop, NAS shall be 
required to purchase the full stand-done loop unbundled network 
element. In the event BellSouth disconnects the end-user’s voice 
service pursuant to its tariffs or applicable law, and NAS desires to 
continue providing xDSL service on such loop, NAS shall be 
required to purchase the full stand-alone loop unbundled network 
element. 

NAS and BellSouth shall continue to work together collabomtively 
to develop systems and processes for provisioning the High 
Frequency Spectrum in various real life scenarios. BellSouth and 
NAS agree that NAS is entitled to purchase the High Frequency 
Spectrum on a loop that is provisioned over fiber fed digital loop 
carrier. BellSouth will provide NAS with access to feeder 
subloops at UNE prices. BellSouth and NAS will work together to 
establish methods and procedures for providing NAS access to the 
High Frequency Spectrum over fiber fed digital loop caniers by 
August 1,2000. 

Only one competitive local exchange carrier shall be permitted 
access to the High Frequency Spectrum of any particular loop. 

To order High Frequency Spectrum on a particular loop, NAS 
must have a DSLAM collocated in the central office that serves the 
end-user of such loop. BellSouth will work collabomtively with 
NAS to create a concurrent process that allows NAS to order 
splitters in central ofiices where NAS is in the process of obtaining 
collocation space and enables BellSouth to install such splitters 
before,the end of NAS’s collocation provisioning interval. While 
that process is being developed, NAS may order splitters in a 
central ofice once it has installed its Digital Subscriber Line 
Access Multiplexer TDSLAM) in that central office. BellSouth 
will install these splitters within the interval provided in paragraph 
2.1. 

BellSouth will devise a splitter order form that allowsNAS to 
order splitter ports in increments of 24 or 96 ports. 

BellSouth will provide NAS the Local Service Request (“LSR”) 
fonnat to be used when ordering the High Frequency Spectrum. 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.10 



2.1 I BellSouth will initially provide access to the High F ~ u e n c y  
Spectrum within the following intervals: Beginning on June 6, 
2000, BellSouth will return a Firm order Confirmation (“FOC”) in 
no more than two (2) business days. BellSouth will provide NAS 
with access to the High Frequency Spectnun as follows: 

2.1 1.1 For 1-5 lines at the same address within three (3) 
business days from the receipt of NAS’s FOC; 6-1 0 
lines at same address within 5 business days from 
the receipt of NAS’s FOC; and more than 10 lines 
at the same address is to be negotiated. BellSouth 
and NAS will reevaluate these intervals on or 
before August 1,2000. 

2.12 NAS will initially use BellSouth’s existing pre-qualification 
functionality and order processes to prequalify line and order the 
High Frequency Spectrum. NAS and BellSouth will continue to 
work together to modify these functionalities and processes to 
better support provisioning the High Frequency Spectrum. 
BellSouth will use its best efforts to make available to NAS, by the 
fourth quarter of 2000, an electronic pre-ordering, ordering, 
provisioning, repair and maintenance and billing functionalities for 
the High Frequency Spectrum. 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

3.0 NAS shall have access, for test, repair, and maintenance purposes, to any 
loop as to which it ha9 access to the High Frequency Spectrum. NAS may 
access the loop at the point where the combined voice and data signal exits 
the central office splitter. 

3.1 BellSouth will be responsible for repairing voice services and the 
physical line between the network interface device at the customer 
premise and the Termination Point in the central office. NAS will 
be responsible for repairing data services. Each Party will be 
responsible for maintaining its own equipment. 

If the problem encountered appears to impact primarily the xDSL 
service, the end user should call NAS. If the problem impacts 
primarily the voice service, the end user should call BellSouth. If 
both services are impaired, the recipient of the call should 
coordinate with the other service provider(s). 

3.2 



3.3 BellSouth and NAS will work together to diagnose and resolve any 
troubles reported by the end-user and to develop a process for 
repair of lines as to which NAS has access to the High Frequency 
Spectrum. The Parties will continue to work together to address 
customer initiated repair requests and other customer impacting 
maintenance issues to better support unbundling of High 
Frequency Spectnrm. 

3.3.1 The Parties will be responsible for testing and isolating 
troubles on its respective portion of the loop. Once a Party 
(‘Reporting Party”) has isolated a trouble to the other 
Party’s (“Repairing Party”) portion of the loop, the 
Reporting Party will notify the Repairing Party that the 
trouble is on the Repairing Party’s portion of the loop. The 
Repairing Party will take the actions necessary to repair the 
loop if it determines a trouble exists in its portion of the 

3.3.2 If a trouble is reported on either Party’s portion of the loop 
and no trouble actually exists, the Repairing Party may 
charge the Reporting Party for any dispatching and testing 
(both inside and outside the central office) required by the 
Repairing Party in order to confirm the loop’s working 
status. 

loop. 

3.4 In the event NAS’s deployment of xDSL on the High Frequency 
Spectrum significantly degrades the performance of other 
advanced services or of BellSouth’s voice service on the same 
loop, BellSouth shall notify NAS and allow twenty-four (24) hours 
to cure the trouble. If NAS fails to resolve the trouble, BellSouth 
may discontinue NAS’s access to the High Frequency Spectrum on 
such loop. 

- 

PRICING 

4.0 
i 

BellSouth and NAS agree to the following negotiated, interim rates for the 
High Frequency Spechum. All interim prices will be subject to true up 
based on either mutually agreed to permanent pricing or permanent pricing 
established in a line sharing cost proceeding conducted by state public 
utility commissions. In the event interim prices a E  established by state 
public utility commissions before permanent prices are established, either 
through arbitration or some other mechanism, the interim prices 
established in this Agreement will be changed to reflect the interim prices 
mandated by the state public utility commissions; however, no true up will 
be performed until mutually agreed to permanent prices are established or 
permanent prices are established by state public utility commissions. Once 
a docket in a particular state in BellSouth’s region has been opened to 
determine permanent prices for the High Frequency Spectrum, BellSouth 



-. 

will provide cost studies for that state for the High Frequency Spectrum 
upon NAS’s written request, within 30 days or such other date as may be 
ordered by a state commission. All cost related information shall be 
provided pursuant to a proprietary, non-disclosure agreement. 

4.1 BellSouth and NAS enter into this Agreement Without waiving 
current or future relevant legal rights and without prejudicing any 
position BellSouth or NAS may take on relevant issues before state 
or federal regulatory or legislative bodies or courts of competent 
jurisdiction, This clause specifically contemplates but is not 
limited to: (a) the positions BellSouth or NAS may take in any cost 
docket related to the terms and conditions associated with access to 
the High Frequency Spechum; and (b) the positions that BellSouth 
or NAS might take before the FCC or any state public utility 
commission related to the terms and conditions under which 
BellSouth must provide NAS with access to the High Frequency 
Spectrum. The interim rates set forth herein were adopted as a 
result of a compromise between the parties and do not reflect either 
party’s position as to final rates for access to the High Frequency 
spectrum. 

4.2 Any element necessary for interaonn&tion that is not identified 
above is priced as currently set forth in the Agreement. 



5.0 

6.0 

7.0 

8.0 

BellSouth shall make available to NAS any agreement for the High 
Frequency Spectrum entered into between BellSouth and any other CLEC. 
If NAS elects to adopt such agreement, NAS shall adopt all rates, terms 
and conditions relating to the High Frequency Spectrum in such 
agreement. 

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the 
terms of the Interconnection Agreement, the terms of this Amendment 
shall prevail. 

All of the other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

Either or both of the Parties is authorized to submit this Amendment to the 
respective state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Section 
2S2(e) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

M WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be 
executed by their respective duly authorized representatives on the date indicated below. 

Network Access Solution Corp. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

By: 
/ / - Name: J-’ Hen rix 

h .  

Title: Senior Director h Title: v f  &P ,*eJ 3 

Date: 8-1- 63 Date: L@ / f (  100 



ATTACaMENT 1 

CLECh3ellSouth Line Sharing Jointly Developed 

Rules for Splitter Allocation 

BellSouth is unable to obtain a sufficient number of splitters for placement in all central 
offices requested by mmpetitive local exchange carriers (“CLECs”) by June 6,2000. AS 
a result of the current shortage of splitters, CLECs and BellSouth developed the 
following rules for splitter allocation. These N I ~ S  shall apply until such time as those 
CLECs participating in the creation of the rules agree that the regular splitter installation 
rules should apply. 

1. There shall be a single CLEC priority list of central offices that shall consist 
of the Georgia CLEC priority list combined with the priority list from the 
other states in BellSouth’s ninestate region (the ‘.Priority List”). This 
priority list shall be used for filling orders; it shall determine the order in 
which splitters will be deployed in those central offices for which splitters 
have been ordered. Georgia central offices (CO) will have priority over 
other state’s COS. 

2. During the allocation period, a CLEC may order 24 ports or 96 ports. In 
either event, BellSouth shall install a 96 port splitter in accolyfance with the 
Priority List. However, during the allocation period, in the event a CLEC 
orders 96 ports, BellSouth will only allocate 24 ports of the 96 port splitter 
to the first CLEC that orders a splitter for that central ofice, thus creating a 
backlog of 72 ports that have already been ordered by that CLEC 
(“Backlog”). In the event of a Backlog, BellSouth will charge CLEC a 
monthly recumng charge appropriate for the number of ports allocated to 
CLEC. In addition, if CLEC requested a 96 port splitter, it shall pay a non- 
recurring charge for a 96 port splitter, but shall pay 20 non-recurring charges 
when additional ports are added to alleviate the Backlog. 

3. BellSouth will allocate, on a first-wmdfirst-served basis, the remaining 72 
ports of the splitter (in blocks of 24 ports) to the other CLECs that place an 
order for a splitter at that same central office. 

Orders Submitted by April 28,2000 with Due Date of June 6,2000 or Sooner 

4. A firm order for a splitter issued to the BellSouth Complex Resale Support 
Group (CRSG) on or by April 28,2000, with due date of June 6,2000, or 
sooner, will be given priority over orders received after April 28,2000. 



orders for the first 200 splitters received prior to April 28,2000, will be 
installed on or before June 5,2000, and shall be installed in accordance with 
the priority list. The first 25 splitter orders shall be installed no later than 
May 22,2000. 

5. In the event CLECs submit to BellSouth more than 200 splitter orders on or 
before April 28,2000, BellSouth shall install fifty (50) splitters a week each 
week after June 5,2000. 

6. In the event there are more than four (4) orders submitted on or before April 
28,2000, for a splitter at a particular central office, a second splitter will be 
installed at that cenhl  office in accordance with the Priority List. 

7. Backlogs associated with orders submitted on or before April 28,2000 will 
be fulfilled in their entirety before any orders received after April 28,2000 
are worked. In fulfilling a Backlog, the CLEC’s additional ports may not be 
on the same shelf as the initial 24 ports. 

Orders Received after April 28,2000 

8. Irrespective of tbe Priority List, no orders received after April 28,2000, will 
be worked until after all orders received on or before April 28,2000 have 
been completed. 

9. Once all orders received on or before April 28,2000, have been worked in 
their entirety, orders received after April 28,2000, will have a minimum 
interval of forty-two (42) calendar days from date of receipt. 

Orders Submitted with Due Dates AAer June 6,2000 

10. Any order submitted on or before April 28,2000, with a due date of after 
June 6,2000, will be completed according to the due date provided there is 
available inventory and all orders with a due date of June 6,2000 or earlier 
have been completed. 



Georgia RatinglRanking of Central Offices for 
Linesharing 
March 0,2000 Covad, Rhythms, Northpolnt, New 

Edge 

w Combined Ranking 





BellSouth Central Office0 (All states excludlng GA) 









h 







h 


